
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting River Hamble Harbour Management Committee

Date and Time Friday, 8th June, 2018 at 10.00 am

Place Warsash Sailing Club, SO31 9FS

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2018  (Pages 
5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 March 2018.

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND 
CURRENT ISSUES  (Pages 9 - 16)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services summarising incidents and events in the Harbour and 
covering issues currently under consideration by the Marine Director.

7. ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  (Pages 17 - 22)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services summarising recent environmental management of 
the Harbour.

8. HARBOUR WORKS CONSENT APPLICATION – BROOKLANDS 
QUAY MOORING BUOY RELOCATION  (Pages 23 - 38)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services setting out an application for Harbour Works Consent.

9. HARBOUR WORKS CONSENT APPLICATION – SWANWICK SHORE 
ROAD CAR PARK RIVER WALL REPLACEMENT  (Pages 39 - 54)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services setting out an application for Harbour Works Consent.

10. RIVER HAMBLE STATUTORY ACCOUNTS 2017/18  (Pages 55 - 90)

To consider a report of Director of Culture, Communities and Business 
Services presenting the final accounts for the financial year 2017/18.

11. REVIEW OF HARBOUR DUES  (Pages 91 - 96)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services in respect of the rate of Harbour Dues for 2019.



12. PROCEEDINGS OF THE ANNUAL FORUM  (Pages 97 - 106)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services giving an update on the proceedings of the 2018 
Annual Forum.

13. FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  (Pages 107 - 110)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services anticipating future business items for the Committee 
and Harbour Board.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Warsash Sailing Club on Friday, 9th 

March, 2018

Chairman:
p. Councillor Seán Woodward

p. Councillor Roger Huxstep
a. Councillor Fred Birkett
p. Councillor Mark Cooper
p. Councillor Rod Cooper
a. Councillor Tonia Craig
a. Councillor Pal Hayre

a. Councillor Rupert Kyrle
a. Councillor Stephen Philpott
p. Councillor Lance Quantrill
p. Councillor Bruce Tennent

Co-opted members
p. Rupert Boissier - River Hamble Boatyard and Marine Operators Assocation
p. Councillor Trevor Cartwright - Fareham Borough Council
p. Dermod O'Malley - Berth and Mooring Holders
p. Trevor Pountain - Assocation of River Hamble Yacht Clubs
p. John Selby - Royal Yachting Assocation
p. Nicola Walsh – British Marine

32.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Birkett, Hayre, Philpott, Pearson and 
Kyrle. Councillor Bruce Tennent was in attendance as the Liberal Democrat 
deputy member. 

33.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

Councillor Rod Cooper declared an interest as a mooring holder and as a non-
executive Board Director at the RAF Yacht Club; Ms Nicola Walsh declared a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as an employee of Premier Marinas; Cllr 
Cartwright declared Personal Interests as a member of Warsash Sailing Club 
and the Royal Yachting Association; Mr John Selby declared Personal Interests 
as a trustee of Warsash Sailing Club; committee member of the Royal Yachting 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Association, of the River Hamble Combined Clubs and of the River Hamble 
Mooring Holders Association; Mr Trevor Pountain declared Personal Interests as 
the Chair of the Association of River Hamble Yacht Clubs, a member of the 
Hamble River Sailing Club, the Royal Southern Yacht Club, the Royal Yachting 
Association and as a mooring holder.

34.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 1 DECEMBER 2017 

The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 1 December 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

35.  DEPUTATIONS 

A deputation was received from Mr Alex Benfield on behalf of Marina Projects 
Ltd. in relation to Item 8 on the agenda. Mr Benfield spoke in support of the 
application for a variation to the existing Harbour Works Consent for the pontoon 
layout at Swanwick Marina. He commented that he considered the report at Item 
8 to be thorough and that it had addressed any concerns raised by consultees.

36.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements. 

37.  MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER’S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services (Item 6 in the Minute Book) regarding incidents and 
events in the Harbour.

An addendum was distributed at the meeting which outlined those events which 
had occurred since the publication of the papers.

In response to a question regarding the zoning of activities on the River, it was 
confirmed that communication and engagement with river users was crucial to 
ensure that users were fully informed and aware of scheduled events and 
potential risks. Furthermore, members were reassured that river users and local 
groups were encouraged to liaise with the Harbour Office regarding upcoming 
events and activities to ensure that appropriate advice and assistance was 
sought and implemented.

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee:

i) Recommends that the Harbour Board approves the publication of the 
revised Strategic Vision and Plan as outlined in Section 5 and as 
attached at Appendix 1 and 2.

ii) Notes the remainder of the report.

Page 6



38.  ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services summarising the environmental management of the 
Hamble Estuary during winter 2017/18 (Item 7 in the Minute Book).

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the report.

39.  HARBOUR WORKS CONSENT APPLICATION - VARIATION TO EXISTING 
CONSENT FOR PROPOSED PONTOON LAYOUT AT SWANWICK MARINA 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services setting out an application for a variation to an existing 
Harbour Works Consent for a proposed pontoon layout at Swanwick Marina 
(Item 8 in the Minute Book).

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends that
the River Hamble Harbour Board approves the variation to the Harbour
Works Consent for the proposal set out in this report and subject to
the following conditions:

a) That the proposed pontoon layout is to be built in accordance with the 
details and plan set out in paragraph 4, with conditions as specified in 
River Hamble Harbour Authority’s Harbour Works’ Consent dated 23 July 
2007, with the single exception that fixed navigation lights as approved by 
Trinity House shall be fixed to each Hammerhead. 

b) Any changes to the exact location of any piles supporting the proposed 
layout that are found to be required at detailed design must be approved 
in writing by the Harbour Master.

c) The applicant should ensure that only coatings and treatments that are 
suitable for use in the marine environment are used in accordance with 
best environmental practice. All reasonable precautions will be 
undertaken to ensure no pollutants enter the waterbody. 

d) The applicant should ensure that all equipment, temporary structures, 
waste and/or debris associated with the licensed activities is removed 
upon completion of the licensed activities.

e) Vibro-piling should be used as standard. Percussive piling must only be 
used if needed to drive a pile to its design depth. If percussive piling is 
necessary then soft-start procedure must be used to ensure incremental 
increase in pile power over a set time period until full operational power is 
achieved.

Page 7



f) That the pontoon reconfiguration must be completed within 3 years from 
the date of the approval granted by the Harbour Board.

40.  RIVER HAMBLE ASSET REGISTER 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services outlining the register of Harbour Authority assets and 
timescales for replacement (Item 9 in the Minute Book).

RESOLVED:

That the Committee recommends to the Board that this report be taken into 
account alongside the annual statutory accounts in setting Harbour Dues for 
2018/19 at the June Board meeting.

41.  ANNUAL REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services reviewing the Harbour Authority Business Plan (Item 10 
in the Minute Book).

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the content of the Business Plan and recommend that 
this be approved by the River Hamble Harbour Board.

42.  FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services with regard to the future business items for the 
Committee and Harbour Board agendas (Item 11 in the Minute Book).

RESOLVED:
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the report.

Page 8



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee River Hamble Harbour Management Committee

Date: 8 June 2018

Title: Marine Director and Harbour Master's Report and Current 
Issues

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Jason Scott

Tel:   01489 576387 Email: Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendations
1.1. It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 

notes the contents of this report.

2. Summary 
2.1. This report summarises the incidents and events in the harbour and covers 

any issues currently under consideration by the Marine Director.

3. Patrols
3.1. The harbour has been patrolled by the Duty Harbour Master at various times 

between 0700 and 2230 daily.

4. Incidents and Events
4.1. The reporting period has seen the following trends.  No graph is presented 

on this occasion as any difference from the figure previously presented is 
too minor to be noticeable:

a. An increasing number of incidents involving running out of fuel.

b. A continuation in the number of incidents of petty theft, across the River 
but most notably in the Warsash area.

c. Increased liaison with UK Border Force, reflecting the vulnerability of the 
Hamble as a disembarkation point for illegal immigration.

d. Continuation, from last year, of anti-social behaviour at a number of 
locations within the River.

4.2. 03 Apr.  Patrol conducted mooring and pontoon checks.  Photographed 
debris sitting below Mean High Water Springs in a boatyard for follow-up 
action.  Planned maintenance on a patrol vessel.  Assisted a new sub-let 
moorer into his 
[...]
ent Application – Brooklands Quay 
Mooring Buoy Relocation

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Jason Scott or Alison Fowler

Tel:   01489 576387 Email:
jason.scott@hants.gov.uk 
alison.fowler@hants.gov.uk 

1. Recommendation
1.1. That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the 

River Hamble Harbour Board to approve Harbour Works Consent for the 
proposal set out in Section 4 of this report and subject to the following 
conditions:
a. The proposal is to be built in accordance with the details, plans and 

method submitted as set out in Appendix 1a and Appendix 1b, with the 
exception that the proposed mooring location is to be moved inshore so 
that it is located outside of the Solent Maritime Special Area of 
Conservation.

b. The final design of the mooring arrangement, location and the method 
statement for installation are to be submitted to and approved by the 
Harbour Master in advance of construction.

c. The maximum length overall of the vessel to be moored is to be 13 
metres.

d. The existing mooring buoys located on the intertidal area within the 
creek are to be removed prior to installation of the new buoys.

e. All equipment, temporary structures, waste and/or debris associated with 
the licensed activities are to be removed upon completion of the licensed 
activities.

f. Harbour Dues to be payable on any vessel occupying the mooring.
g. The development must be completed within 3 years from the date of the 

approval granted by the Harbour Board.

2. Summary
2.1. This report sets out an application for Harbour Works Consent (HWC) made 

by Marina Projects Limited on behalf of its client, Mr Van Gelder, for the 
relocation of private mooring buoys at Brooklands Quay, Sarisbury Green, 
SO31 7EF (SU 493 088).

Page 23

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jason.scott@hants.gov.uk
mailto:alison.fowler@hants.gov.uk


3. Background
3.1. Brooklands Quay, a private waterside property, has four mooring buoy
[...]
ut in 
accordance with the application, in Natural England’s view they are not likely to damage any of the 
flora, fauna or geological or physiographical features for which the site is designated. 

For any queries relating to the content of this letter please contact me using the details provided below.

Yours sincerely

Hannah Lawson
Dorset, Hampshire and Isle of Wight
Natural England

Tel: 07584557385
Email: hannah.lawson@naturalengland.org.uk

Page 38



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee River Hamble Harbour Management Committee

Date: 8 June 2018

Title: Harbour Works Consent Application - Replacement of River 
Wall at Swanwick Shore Road Car Park

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Jason Scott or Alison Fowler

Tel:   01489 576387 Email:
jason.scott@hants.gov.uk 
alison.fowler@hants.gov.uk 

1. Recommendations
1.1. That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the 

River Hamble Harbour Board its approval of Harbour Works Consent for the 
proposal set out in Section 4 of this report and subject to the following 
conditions:
a. The proposal to the sea wall is to be built in accordance with the details, 

plans and method set out in Appendix 1a and Appendix 1b.
b. The method statement is to be submitted to and approved by the 

Harbour Master in advance of construction.
c. The applicant should ensure that only coatings and treatments that are 

suitable for use in the marine environment are used in accordance with 
best environmental practice. All reasonable precautions will be 
undertaken to ensure no pollutants enter the waterbody.

d. All equipment, temporary structures, waste and/or debris associated with 
the activities are to be removed upon completion of the works.

e. The development must be completed within 3 years from the date of the 
approval granted by the Harbour Board.

2. Summary
2.1. This report sets out an application for Harbour Works Consent (HWC) made 

by Marina Pr
[...]
nd Species Regulations 2017  
 
We can confirm that the proposed works are located within or in close proximity to the above SPA, SAC 
or Ramsar Site. Natural England advises that providing the works are carried out in strict accordance 
with the details of the application which has been submitted, it can be concluded that the application will 
not have a significant effect on any SAC, SPA or Ramsar site, either individually or in combination with 
other plans or projects. Therefore, it is our view that an Appropriate Assessment should not be required. 
We recommend that the following conditions are included to ensure that the activity is undertaken in 
accordance with the details of the application:  
 
Condition 1 

Page 53



 

 
The applicant should ensure that only coatings and treatments that are suitable for use in the marine 
environment are used in accordance with best environmental practice. All reasonable precautions will be 
undertaken to ensure no pollutants enter the waterbody.  
 
Reason: To ensure hazardous chemicals that may be toxic, persistent or bio-accumulative are not 
released into the marine environment.  
 
Condition 2 
 
The applicant should ensure that all equipment, temporary structures, waste and/or debris associated 
with the activities are removed upon completion of the works.  
 
Reason: To minimise impacts to the marine environment and other users of the sea/seabed. 
 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended)  
 
We can confirm that the proposed works are located within or in close proximity to the above SSSI. 
Natural England advises that the proposal, if undertaken in accordance with the details submitted, is not 
likely to damage the interest features for which the site has been notified. However we recommend that 
the above conditions are included to ensure that the activity is undertaken as per the application: 
 
Should the application change, or if the applicant submits further information relating to the predicted 
impacts of this proposal on the SSSI aimed at reducing the damage likely to be caused, we will provide 
further advice as appropriate. 
 
If you are minded to grant consent for this application contrary to the advice relating to the above 
conditions contained in this letter, we refer you to Section 28I (6) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
(as amended), specifically the duty placed upon you, requiring that you; 
 

 Provide notice to Natural England of the permission, and of its terms. This notice should include 
a statement of how (if at all) you have taken account of Natural England’s advice; and 
 

 Shall not grant a permission which would allow the operations to start before the end of a period 
of 21 days beginning with the date of that notice. 

 
Other information: 
 
Natural England welcomes the engagement of the applicant with the Harbour Authority for considering 
ecological enhancement within the new frontage. However at this time, due to the location of the new 
frontage above the mean high water, Natural England has no relevant enhancements to suggest. 
 
For any queries regarding this letter, for new consultations, or to provide further information on this 
consultation please send your correspondences to consultations@naturalengland.org.uk.  
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Joanne Widgery 
Consultations Team 
 

Page 54

mailto:consultations@naturalengland.org.uk


HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee River Hamble Management Committee

Date: 8 June 2018

Title: River Hamble Final Accounts 2017/18

Report From: The Director of Corporate Resources and Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Rob Sarfas
Jason Scott

Tel:   01962 846290
01489 576387

Email: Rob.Sarfas@hants.gov.uk
Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendations

1.1. That this report, the statutory accounts and management accounts be noted 
by the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee and submitted to the 
River Hamble Harbour Board for approval.

1.2. That the Committee notes the level of the General Reserve as at 31 March 
2018 of £35,294, and that the balance has reduced under the stated level of 
no more than 10% of the gross revenue budget, as set out in the reserves 
policy. 

1.3. That the Committee notes that without any changes to the budget for 
2018/19, the expectation is that the General Reserve will reduce to £12,294 
at the end of 2018/19.

1.4. That the Committee recommends to the Harbour Board that the 2018/19 
budget is revised so that:

a. Expenditure relating to patrol boat engine replacements is funded from 
the Asset Replacement Reserve rather than from revenue

b. Expenditure relating to the maintenance of public jetties and navigational 
safety is funded from the Asset Replacement Reserve rather than from 
revenue

c. Expenditure relating to future asset engineering surveys is funded from 
the Asset Replacement Reserve rather than from revenue

d. That the staffing budget is increased to reflect the higher pay award to 
staff of 2%.

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



2. Executive Summary

2.1. The purpose of this report is to present the final accounts of the Harbour 
Authority for the year ended 31 March 2018 to the River Hamble Harbour 
Management Committee for consideration.

2.2. Under Section 42(1) of the Harbours Act 1964, the River Hamble Harbour 
Authority is required to prepare an annual statement of accounts relating to 
the harbour activities in accordance with the Companies Act 2006, to be 
submitted to the Secretary of State for Transport.

2.3. The River Hamble Harbour Authority is considered to be exempt from the 
requirement for these accounts to be separately audited, as set out in 
section 477 of the Companies Act 2006.  However, the Harbour Authority 
accounts form part of Hampshire County Council’s final accounts, and are 
therefore included within the audit for those accounts. 

2.4. The statutory accounts for the year ended 31 March show a net profit of 
£34,132, as detailed i
[...]
amiliarisation Boat Trip 

13 July 2018

14 September 2018  Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues
 Environmental Update
 Harbour Works Consent (if applicable).
 Forward Plan for Future Meetings 
 Briefing (Man Cttee only) 

5 October 2018

N/A  Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues
 Environmental Update
 Harbour Works Consent (if applicable)
 Forward Plan for Future Meetings

16 November 2018

7 December 2018  Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues
 Environmental Update
 Harbour Works Consent (if applicable)
 River Hamble Budget 2017/18
 Review of Fees and Charges
 Forward Plan for Future Meetings

11 January 2019

15 March 2019  Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues
 Environmental Update
 Harbour Works Consent (if applicable)
 Forward Plan for Future Meetings
 Asset Register Review
 Annual Review of Business Plan
 Briefing (Man Cttee only)

5 April 2019

P
age 110


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting held on 9 March 2018
	6 Marine Director and Harbour Master's Report and Current Issues
	7 Environmental Update
	8 Harbour Works Consent Application – Brooklands Quay Mooring Buoy Relocation
	Appendix 1a
	Appendix 1b
	Appendix 2

	9 Harbour Works Consent Application – Swanwick Shore Road Car Park River Wall Replacement
	Appendeix 1a
	Appendix 1b
	Sheets and Views
	112


	Appendix 2

	10 River Hamble Statutory Accounts 2017/18
	Appendices 1-5

	11 Review of Harbour Dues
	12 Proceedings of the Annual Forum
	13 Forward Plan for Future Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Warsash Sailing Club on Friday, 8th 

June, 2018

Chairman:
p. Councillor Seán Woodward

p. Councillor Roger Huxstep
a. Councillor Fred Birkett
a. Councillor Mark Cooper
p. Councillor Rod Cooper
p. Councillor Tonia Craig

p. Councillor Pal Hayre
p. Councillor Rupert Kyrle
p. Councillor Stephen Philpott
p. Councillor Lance Quantrill
 
 
 

Co-opted members
p. Rupert Boissier - River Hamble Boatyard and Marine Operators Assocation
p. Councillor Trevor Cartwright - Fareham Borough Council
a. Dermod O'Malley - Berth and Mooring Holders
a. Councillor Frank Pearson – Winchester City Council
p. Captain Martin Phipps – Association of British Ports
a. Trevor Pountain - Assocation of River Hamble Yacht Clubs
a. Councillor Jane Rich – Eastleigh Borough Council
p. John Selby - Royal Yachting Assocation
p. Nicola Walsh – British Marine

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Birkett, Councillor Rich, Trevor 
Pountain and Dermod O’Malley.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

Councillor Rod Cooper declared an interest as a mooring holder and as a non-
executive Board Director at the RAF Yacht Club; Ms Nicola Walsh declared a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as an employee of Premier Marinas and as a 
mooring holder; Cllr Cartwright declared Personal Interests as a member of 



Warsash Sailing Club and the Royal Yachting Association; Mr Rupert Boissier 
declared an interest as a mooring holder.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2018 

The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 9 March 2018 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4. DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements.

6. MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services (Item 6 in the Minute Book) regarding incidents and 
events in the Harbour.

An addendum was distributed at the meeting which outlined those events which 
had occurred since the publication of the papers.

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the content of 
the report.

7. ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book).
The report summarised environmental management of the Hamble Estuary 
during spring 2018.
RESOLVED:
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the content of 
the report.

8. HARBOUR WORKS CONSENT APPLICATION – BROOKLANDS QUAY 
MOORING BUOY RELOCATION 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services setting out an application for Harbour Works Consent 
(Item 8 in the Minute Book).



It was confirmed that recommendation 1.1a (listed as ‘a’ below) had been 
incorporated following consultation with Natural England to ensure that the 
proposed mooring location be moved so that it is outside of the Solent Maritime 
Special Area of Conservation.

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the 
River Hamble Harbour Board to approve Harbour Works Consent for the 
proposal set out in Section 4 of this report and subject to the following 
conditions:

a. That the proposal is to be built in accordance with the details, plans and 
method submitted as set out in Appendix 1a and Appendix 1b, with the 
exception that the proposed mooring location is to be moved inshore so 
that it is located outside of the Solent Maritime Special Area of 
Conservation. 

b. That the final design of the mooring arrangement, location and the 
method statement for installation are to be submitted to and approved by 
the Harbour Master in advance of construction. 

c. That the maximum length overall of the vessel to be moored is to be 13 
metres. 

d. That the existing mooring buoys located on the intertidal area within the 
creek are to be removed prior to installation of the new buoys. 

e. That all equipment, temporary structures, waste and/or debris associated 
with the licensed activities is to be removed upon completion of the 
licensed activities. 

f. That Harbour Dues are to be payable on any vessel occupying the 
mooring. 

g. That the development must be completed within 3 years from the date of 
the approval granted by the Harbour Board.

9. HARBOUR WORKS CONSENT APPLICATION – SWANWICK SHORE ROAD 
CAR PARK RIVER WALL REPLACEMENT 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services setting out an application for Harbour Works Consent 
(Item 9 in the Minute Book).

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to River 
Hamble Harbour Board that it grants Harbour Works Consent for the proposal 
set out in Section 4 of this report and subject to the following conditions:



a. That the proposal to the sea wall be built in accordance with the details, 
plans and method set out in Appendix 1a and Appendix 1b. 

b. That the method statement is to be submitted to and approved by the 
Harbour Master in advance of construction. 

c. That the applicant should ensure that only coatings and treatments that 
are suitable for use in the marine environment are used in accordance 
with best environmental practice. That all reasonable precautions will be 
undertaken to ensure no pollutants enter the waterbody. 

d. That all equipment, temporary structures, waste and/or debris associated 
with the activities is to be removed upon completion of the works. 

e. That the development must be completed within 3 years from the date of 
the approval granted by the Harbour Board.

10. RIVER HAMBLE STATUTORY ACCOUNTS 2017/18 

The Committee considered the report of the Directors of Corporate Services – 
Corporate Resources and Culture, Communities and Business Services outlining 
the final accounts for 2017/18.

Members of the Committee were grateful to the officers for presenting a 
comprehensive finance report. 

As part of the discussion, it was confirmed that the contract for patrol boats was 
due for renewal within the next year and that officers were exploring options for 
the replacement and/or renewal of the boats. 

RESOLVED:
 
1.1. That this report, the statutory accounts and management accounts be 

noted by the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee and 
submitted to the River Hamble Harbour Board for approval.

1.2. That the Committee notes the level of the General Reserve as at 31 
March 2018 of £35,294, and that the balance has reduced under the 
stated level of no more than 10% of the gross revenue budget, as set out 
in the reserves policy. 

1.3. That the Committee notes that, without any changes to the budget for 
2018/19, the expectation is that the General Reserve will reduce to 
£12,294 at the end of 2018/19. 

1.4. That the Committee recommends to the Harbour Board that the 2018/19 
budget is revised so that: 

a. Expenditure relating to patrol boat engine replacements is funded from 
the Asset Replacement Reserve rather than from revenue 



b. Expenditure relating to the maintenance of public jetties and navigational 
safety is funded from the Asset Replacement Reserve rather than from 
revenue. 

c. Expenditure relating to future asset engineering surveys is funded from 
the Asset Replacement Reserve rather than from revenue. 

d. That the staffing budget is increased to reflect the higher pay award to 
staff of 2%.

11. REVIEW OF HARBOUR DUES 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services (Item 11 in the Minute Book).

The Committee considered options for setting the annual rate of Harbour Dues.

Following Members’ questions it was confirmed that the demand for moorings 
remained high and that the intention behind the proposed 1.5% Harbour Dues 
increase was to cover the costs of the Harbour Authority, including staffing costs 
following the recent Local Government pay award, and not to make excessive 
profit. 

All Members participated in the discussion and agreed the below 
recommendation in accordance with the existing dispensation, under Section 
33(2) (a) and (c) of the Localism Act expiring on 31 July 2021, enabling all 
Members to fully participate and vote in any business of the River Hamble 
Harbour Management Committee when they would otherwise be prevented from 
doing so by virtue of a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest arising from holding a 
mooring on the River Hamble.

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the 
River Hamble Harbour Board the approval of an increase in Harbour Dues of 
1.5% for 2019

12. PROCEEDINGS OF THE ANNUAL FORUM 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services (Item 12 in the Minute Book) detailing the proceedings of 
the Annual Forum held on 26 March 2018.

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the report.

13. FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services with regard to the future business items for the 
Committee and Harbour Board agendas (Item 13 in the Minute Book).
RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the report.


